15 (a)  Except as provided in subsection (b) of this 

16 section, in any action under this act, the liability of the 

1 governmental entity, including a public employee while 

2 acting within the scope of his duties, shall not exceed: 

3  

4 (i)  The sum of two hundred fifty thousand 

5 dollars ($250,000.00) one million dollars ($1,000,000.00) 

6 to any claimant for any number of claims arising out of a 

7 single transaction or occurrence. The maximum liability 

8 under this paragraph shall be adjusted for inflation 

9 annually by the general services division of the department